COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING BOARD

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MT OLIVE) CREEK SOLAR, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF) CONSTRUCTION FOR AN APPROXIMATELY) 60 MEGAWATT MERCHANT ELECTRIC) SOLAR GENERATING FACILITY IN RUSSELL) COUNTY, KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO KRS) 278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110.)

Case No. 2020-00226

MOTION TO DEVIATE FROM FILING PROCEDURES

Mt Olive Creek Solar, LLC ("MOC Solar"), by counsel, submits this Motion to Deviate from the filing procedures prescribed by the Public Service Commission order dated July 22, 2021. That order made mandatory the electronic filing procedures listed in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 for all cases. MOC Solar requests permission to deviate from the electronic filing procedures exclusively for purposes of responding to the Siting Board's Second Request for Information, Request No. 18. The files responsive to this request are too large to be filed via the Commission's electronic filing system. After discussion with counsel for the Siting Board, it was determined that the most efficient manner to provide this information is by USB drive mailed to the Siting Board. As such, MOC Solar has prepared a USB drive with this information and had it shipped to the Siting Board with delivery to occur no later than August 4, 2021.

Wherefore, Mt Olive Creek Solar, LLC respectfully requests the Siting Board to issue an order granting Mt Olive Creek permission to file discovery responses via USB drive

Respectfully submitted,

Gregory T. Dutton FROST BROWN TODD LLC 400 W. Market Street, 32nd Floor Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 589-5400 (502) 581-1087 (fax) <u>gdutton@fbtlaw.com</u> *Counsel for Mt Olive Creek Solar, LLC*